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33.11.102 William Kaeding 

 

Response to Comments from William Kaeding 
KAED-1: Chapter 1, “Introduction,” Section 1.6, “Areas of 
Controversy,” of the DEIS acknowledges that Native American 
concerns and cultural resources remain an area of controversy. The U.S. 
Congress will use this Final EIS, the related Final Feasibility Report, 
and supporting information, as well as any additional information they 
believe appropriate, to determine the public interest in the project, and 
the form scope of project authorization (if any). As this Final EIS 
chapter includes public and agency comments received on the DEIS, and 
responses to each of these comments, these decision makers will have a 
full characterization of the public interests. 

As stated in Chapter 1, “Introduction,” Section 1.1.1, “Project Purpose 
and Objectives,” of the Final EIS, the Project purpose is to improve 
operational flexibility of the Delta watershed to meet specified primary 
and secondary project objectives including increasing survival of 
anadromous fish populations in the Sacramento River and increasing 
water supply and water supply reliability for agricultural, M&I, and 
environmental purposes, to help meet current and future water demands 
(primary objectives); and to conserve, restore and enhance ecosystem 
resources in the Shasta Lake area and the upper Sacramento River, 
reduce flood damage downstream, develop additional hydropower 
generation capabilities at Shasta Dam, maintain and increase recreation 
opportunities at Shasta Lake and maintain or improve water quality 
conditions downstream (secondary objectives). The DEIS examines the 
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full range of impacts on the human environment of five action 
alternatives and a no action alternative. 

Chapter 14, “Cultural Resources” identifies impacts from inundation of 
Traditional Cultural Properties and Sacred Land Filings, which include 
Winnemem Wintu places of traditional, ceremonial, and sacred uses. See 
“Impact Culture-2” in Section 14.3.4, “Mitigation Measures,” for 
“CP1,” “CP2,” “CP3,” “CP4,” and “CP5,” are identified as significant 
and unavoidable, with no feasible mitigation identified. 

33.11.103 Mary Grace Kaljian 

 

Response to Comments from Mary Grace Kaljian 
KALJ-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range 
of Alternatives – General.” 
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33.11.104 Enid and Arthur Kendall 

 

Response to Comments from Enid and Arthur Kendall 
KEND-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 
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33.11.105 Barbara Kern 

 

Response to Comments from Barbara Kern 
KERN-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 

KERN-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response REC-3, “Effects to 
Tourism at Shasta Lake,” and Master Comment Response WSR-1, 
“Water Supply Demands, Supplies, and Project Benefits.” 

KERN-3: Thank you for your comment on the DEIS for the SLWRI, we 
appreciate your time in responding to the document. There is no plan to 
reroute Interstate 5 away from Redding. Interstate 5 was a consideration 
in determining the maximum feasible dam raise would be for this 
investigation. As stated in the DEIS Appendices Plan Formulation 
Appendix any raise larger than 18.5 feet would require modifications to 
the Pit River Bridge which carries both the railroad and Interstate 5 
which would be cost prohibitive. This comment will be included as part 
of the record and made available to decision makers before a final 
decision on the proposed project. 

KERN-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response REC-3, “Effects to 
Tourism at Shasta Lake.” 



Chapter 33 
Public Comments and Responses 

 33.11-205  Final – December 2014 

33.11.106 Kimberly Anne 

 

Response to Comments from Kimberly Anne 
KIMA-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1, 
“Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal Interest,” and Master 
Comment Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to Cultural Resources.” 
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33.11.107 Kathryn Kirkman Campbell 

 

Response to Comments from Kathryn Kirkman Campbell 
KIRK-1: Comment noted. 

KIRK-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, “Comment 
Included as Part of the Record.” 

KIRK-3: Comment noted. 
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33.11.108 Mardy Kisling 

 

Response to Comments from Mardy Kisling 
KISL1-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-1, “Effects 
to Private Residences and Businesses.” 
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33.11.109 Tom and Mardi Kisling 

 

Response to Comments from Tom and Mardi Kisling 
KISL2-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-1, “Effects 
to Private Residences and Businesses.” 
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KISL2-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-1, “Effects 
to Private Residences and Businesses.” 

KISL2-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-1, “Effects 
to Private Residences and Businesses.” 

KISL2-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-1, “Effects 
to Private Residences and Businesses.” 

KISL2-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-1, “Effects 
to Private Residences and Businesses.” 
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33.11.110 Tom and Mardell Kisling 
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Response to Comments from Tom and Mardell Kisling 
KISL3-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-1, “Effects 
to Private Residences and Businesses.” 

KISL3-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 
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KISL3-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-1, “Effects 
to Private Residences and Businesses.” 

33.11.111 Ruth Koenig 

 

Response to Comments from Ruth Koenig 
KOEN-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response FISHPASS-1, 
“Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam.” 

KOEN-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources.” 

KOEN-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

KOEN-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1, 
“Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal Interest,” and Master 
Comment Response BDCP-1, “Relationship of the SLWRI to the Bay 
Delta Conservation Plan.” 
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33.11.112 Eitam Kohen 
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Response to Comments from Eitam Kohen 
KOHE-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

KOHE-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range 
of Alternatives – General,” and Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

KOHE-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-5, 
“Environmental Justice.” 

KOHE-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose 
and Need and Objectives,” and Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

KOHE-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability,” Master 
Comment Response P&N-1,“Purpose and Need and Objectives,” and 
Master Comment Response ALTR-1,“Range of Alternatives – General.” 

KOHE-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response EI-1, “Intent of 
NEPA Process to Provide Fair and Full Discussion of Significant 
Environmental Impacts.” 
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KOHE-7: Thank you for sharing your opinion on this topic. Central 
Valley agricultural water quality issues are outside the scope of the 
SLWRI and are being addressed by Reclamation and other stakeholders 
under separate programs from the SLWRI. Examples of these 
programs/initiatives include the San Luis Drainage Reevaluation 
Program, Grassland Bypass Project, and the Central Valley Salinity 
Alternatives for Long-Term Sustainability (CV-SALTS). This comment 
will be included as part of the record and made available to decision 
makers before a final decision on the proposed project. 

KOHE-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability,” and Master 
Comment Response GEN-1, “Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

KOHE-9: The information used in this EIS reflects current 
understanding of the potential range of climate change effects. A list of 
technical articles that were reviewed during the climate change analysis 
is presented in the Reference section of Climate Change Modeling 
Appendix. The future climate projections described in the Climate 
Change Modeling appendix include a wide range of potential climate 
changes.  The modeling analyses indicate that enlarged Shasta Dam will 
result in more storage than could be achieved with the current reservoir 
regardless of whether there is more or less precipitation than occurs 
under present climate conditions. Refer to Figures 3-120 through 3-122 
of the Climate Change Modelling Appendix. Please refer to Master 
Comment Response CC-1, “Climate Change Uncertainty and Related 
Evaluations.” 

KOHE-10: The commenter expresses concern about the carbon 
footprint of project construction. The net change in GHG emissions 
associated with implementation of each Comprehensive Plan (CP) is 
discussed under Impact AQ-6. For CP-1, this discussion begins on page 
5-43 of Chapter 5, “Air Quality and Climate,” Section 5.3.4, “Direct and 
Indirect Effects.” 

The commenter also expresses concern about the “the burning of 
massive amounts of fossil fuels to produce the concrete for the building 
of the dam.” Please refer to Master Comment Response AQ-4, 
“Greenhouse Gas Emissions Associated with Cement Production.” 

The commenter expresses concern about the GHG and global climate 
change implication from the “clear cut [of] a large amount of forest.”  
Please refer to Master Comment Response AQ-2, “Loss of Carbon 
Sequestration and Carbon Sequestration Potential.” 

The commenter expresses concern about “the remaining vegetation that 
would be flooded will rot underwater and release to the atmosphere 
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greenhouse gases of varying potency, depending on underwater oxygen 
availability.”  Please refer to Master Comment Response AQ-3, 
“Potential for Green House Gas Emissions Generated by the 
Decomposition of Soil and Vegetative Material in the Expanded 
Reservoir.” 

KOHE-11: Please refer to Master Comment Response RE-1, “Reservoir 
Evaporation.” 

KOHE-12: Chapter 6, “Hydrology, Hydraulics, and Water 
Management,” Section 6.1.5, “Flood Management,” of the DEIS 
describes major features of the flood management system in the primary 
and extended study areas, including reservoirs, levees, weirs, and 
bypasses. Historical operation of these facilities also is described. 
Detailed information is available in the Hydrology, Hydraulics, and 
Water Management Technical Report, Chapter 1, “Affected 
Environment,” Section 1.1.5, “Flood Management.” 

As described in Chapter 6, “Hydrology, Hydraulics, and Water 
Management,” Section 6.3.3, “Direct and Indirect Effects,” and Section 
6.3.4, “Mitigation Measures,” of the DEIS, no flood management 
mitigation measures are proposed for the action alternatives because no 
potentially significant flood management impacts have been identified 
(Impact H&H-2, “Place housing or other structures within a 100-year 
flood hazard area,” and Impact H&H-3, “Place within a 100-year flood 
hazard area structures that would impede or redirect flood flows”). 
Impact H&H-1, “Change in frequency of flows above 100,000 cfs on the 
Sacramento River Below Bend Bridge,” could result in beneficial 
impacts, so no mitigation is needed. Operation of an enlarged Shasta 
Dam would not cause greater downstream flooding because impacts are 
either less than significant or beneficial. 

KOHE-13: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

KOHE-14: Chapter 6, “Hydrology, Hydraulics, and Water 
Management,” Section 6.1.5, “Flood Management,” of the DEIS 
describes major features of the flood management system in the primary 
and extended study areas, including reservoirs, levees, weirs, and 
bypasses. Historical operation of these facilities also is described. 
Detailed information is available in the Hydrology, Hydraulics, and 
Water Management Technical Report, Chapter 1, “Affected 
Environment,” Section 1.1.5, “Flood Management.” 

As described in Chapter 6, “Hydrology, Hydraulics, and Water 
Management,” Section 6.3.3, “Direct and Indirect Effects,” and Section 
6.3.4, “Mitigation Measures,” of the DEIS, no flood management 
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mitigation measures are proposed for the action alternatives because no 
potentially significant flood management impacts have been identified 
(Impact H&H-2, “Place housing or other structures within a 100-year 
flood hazard area,” and Impact H&H-3, “Place within a 100-year flood 
hazard area structures that would impede or redirect flood flows”). 
Impact H&H-1, “Change in frequency of flows above 100,000 cfs on the 
Sacramento River Below Bend Bridge,” could result in beneficial 
impacts, so no mitigation is needed. Operation of an enlarged Shasta 
Dam would not cause greater downstream flooding because impacts are 
either less than significant or beneficial. 

KOHE-15: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

KOHE-16: Please refer to Master Comment Response FISHPASS-1, 
“Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam.” 

KOHE-17: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-8, “Native 
American Connection to Salmon,” Master Comment Response CR-1, 
“Potential Effects to Cultural Resources,” and Master Comment 
Response CR-3, “Current Effects to Cultural Resources.” 

KOHE-18: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 
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33.11.113 Christine Kovacs 
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Response to Comments from Christine Kovacs 
KOVA-1: Comment noted. 

KOVA-2: A response to this comment is not required under NEPA 
because the comment does not raise a significant environmental issue 
(NEPA Regulations 40 CFR 1503.4). Many comment authors expressed 
personal opinions, histories or experiences which are not appropriately 
addressed as part of the NEPA process. This comment will be included 
as part of the record and made available to decision makers before a 
final decision on the proposed project. 

KOVA-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 

KOVA-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

KOVA-5: A response to this comment is not required under NEPA 
because the comment does not raise a significant environmental issue 
(NEPA Regulations 40 CFR 1503.4). Many comment authors expressed 
personal opinions, histories or experiences which are not appropriately 
addressed as part of the NEPA process. This comment will be included 
as part of the record and made available to decision makers before a 
final decision on the proposed project. 
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33.11.114 Wesley Lachman 

 

Response to Comments from Wesley Lachman 
LACH-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 

LACH-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

LACH-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-3, “Current 
Effects to Cultural Resources,” and Master Comment Response CR-5, 
“Environmental Justice.” 
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33.11.115 Desiree Lagrone 

 

Response to Comments from Desiree Lagrone 
LAGR-1: During the public comment period, several comments were 
received regarding the ground surveys that were performed in 2012 for 
privately owned structures that were potentially affected by the project. 
Commenters expressed their desire to have this same opportunity 
afforded to recreation structures located around Lake Shasta that may be 
affected. 

As described in the DEIS Real Estate Appendix, Chapter 3, “Results,” 
Section, “Structure Surveys,” the surveys were only performed on 170 
parcels for willing owners. Comments received included requests to 
extrapolate surveys from completed parcels to adjoining and/or nearby 
parcels, to conduct additional ground surveys to structures on private 
property and land leased by permit issued by the USFS, and to provide 
clarity to why USFS permit holders were not included in the original 
surveys. Reclamation performed the surveys to reevaluated and compare 
sensitivities of partial and full acquisitions to the estimated real estate 
impacts included in the Real Estate Appendix. This sensitivity analysis 
served to determine if the real estate impacts applied for the purposes of 
the DEIS are consistent among all structures. Survey results show that 
original determinations were generally within ±5 percent. 
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Please refer to Master Comment Response REC-2, “Ground Surveys for 
Recreation Facilities,” and Master Comment Response FSCABINS-9, 
“Structure Surveys for USFS Cabins.” 

LAGR-2: Comment noted. 

33.11.116 Avis Lagrone 

 



Shasta Lake Water Resources Investigation 
Environmental Impact Statement 

33.11-232  Final – December 2014 

 



Chapter 33 
Public Comments and Responses 

 33.11-233  Final – December 2014 

 



Shasta Lake Water Resources Investigation 
Environmental Impact Statement 

33.11-234  Final – December 2014 

 



Chapter 33 
Public Comments and Responses 

 33.11-235  Final – December 2014 

 

Response to Comments from Avis Lagrone 
LAGRO-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

LAGRO-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-5, 
“Comment and Objection Process for Draft USFS Decisions.” 

LAGRO-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-1, 
“USFS Recreational Residence Tract Cabins in Preliminary Draft EIS 
and Draft EIS.” 

LAGRO-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-9, “Maps 
and Additional Surveys of Private Parcels/Structures.” 

LAGRO-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-9, 
“Structure Surveys for USFS Cabins.” 

LAGRO-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-5, 
“Comment and Objection Process for Draft USFS Decisions.” 

LAGRO-7: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-9, “Maps 
and Additional Surveys of Private Parcels/Structures.” 

LAGRO-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response NEPA-1, 
“Sufficiency of the EIS.” 
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33.11.117 Desiree Lamaggiore 
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Response to Comments from Desiree Lamaggiore 
LAMA1-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-5, 
“Comment and Objection Process for Draft USFS Decisions.” 

LAMA1-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-9, “Maps 
and Additional Surveys of Private Parcels/Structures.” 

LAMA1-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response NEPA-1, 
“Sufficiency of the EIS.” 
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33.11.118 Desiree Lamaggiore 
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Response to Comments from Desiree Lamaggiore 
LAMA2-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-5, 
“Comment and Objection Process for Draft USFS Decisions.” 

LAMA2-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-1, 
“USFS Recreational Residence Tract Cabins in Preliminary Draft EIS 
and Draft EIS.” 

LAMA2-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-1, 
“USFS Recreational Residence Tract Cabins in Preliminary Draft EIS 
and Draft EIS.” 

LAMA2-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-9, 
“Structure Surveys for USFS Cabins.” 

LAMA2-5: Thank you for your comment on the DEIS for the SLWRI, 
we appreciate your time in responding to the document. Costs for each 
alternative are consistent between both the DEIS and the Draft 
Feasibility Report. The comment is related to CVP financing topics 
and/or the SLWRI Draft Feasibility Report potential funding analyses, 
which are outside the scope of the DEIS, and therefore does not require 
a response under NEPA (40 CFR 1503.4). Some of these comments 
directly referred to the SLWRI Draft Feasibility Report and the 
corresponding Draft Economic Valuation Appendix (which were 
released to the public in February 2012), not the 2013 SLWRI DEIS. 
This comment will be included as part of the record and made available 
to decision makers before a final decision on the proposed project. 

LAMA2-6: Thank you for your comment on the DEIS for the SLWRI, 
we appreciate your time in responding to the document. A response to 
this comment is not required under NEPA because the comment does 
not raise a significant environmental issue (NEPA Regulations 40 CFR 
1503.4). Many comment authors expressed personal opinions, histories 
or experiences which are not appropriately addressed as part of the 
NEPA process. This comment will be included as part of the record and 
made available to decision makers before a final decision on the 
proposed project. 

LAMA2-7: As described in EIS Chapter 1, “Introduction,” the SLWRI 
EIS tiers to the CALFED PEIS/R.  As described in the CALFED 
Program Plan Phase II Report Technical Appendix to the CALFED 
PEIS/R, enlarging Shasta Reservoir was one of five surface storage 
investigations authorized under CALFED as part of the Water 
Management Strategy Tools to address the Water Supply Reliability 
program objective. The other four surface storage investigations 
included Los Vaqueros Reservoir Enlargement, In-Delta Storage, 
Millerton Lake Enlargement (Temperance Flat), and Sites Reservoir 
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